
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
11 November 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
online via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 19th November, 2020 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access. 
 
Please note the earlier start time. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

A G E N D A 

 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications


3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 1 October 2020 
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary 
 

5. TM/18/02966/0A - Development Site South of Brampton Field 
between Bradbourne Lane and Kiln Barn Road, Ditton  

 

13 - 76 

 Outline Application: Development of the site to provide up to 300 dwellings (Use 
Class C3) and provision of new access off Kiln Barn Road. All other matters 
reserved for future consideration 
 

6. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

77 - 78 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs S Bell 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr A P J Keeley 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr A Kennedy 
Cllr D Lettington 
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr D Thornewell 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 1st October, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cooper, 
Cllr  W Dalton, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr A P J Keeley, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Kennedy, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr  Mrs R F Lettington, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Councillors V M C Branson and N J Heslop were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S M Hammond 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 20/29    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP3 20/30    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 20 August 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP3 20/31    DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
circulated in advance of the meeting and published to the website. 
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 October 2020 
 
 

 
AP 2 

 

AP3 20/32    (A) TM/20/00311/FL AND (B) TM/20/01136/FL - 251A NEW HYTHE 
LANE, LARKFIELD  
 
(A) Installation of 16 x light fittings on 6 x 15 metre high masts to light 

football pitch to the required FA standard of 200 lux; and 
 

(B) Creation of hardstanding area adjacent to pavilion, creation of 
tarmac pathway around football pitch, erection of 2no. spectator 
stands, 2 no. dugouts and a paybooth at 251A New Hythe Lane 
Larkfield Aylesford  

 
Application (A): 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health, subject to 
 
(1) Amended Condition: 
 

2. Prior to the installation of the floodlights hereby approved, a 
management plan for the operation and use of the floodlit pitch 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The management plan shall include, but not necessarily 
be limited to: 

 
- The frequency of matches and training events over the 

calendar year;  
- The maximum number of matches and training to take place in 

any week; 
- The start and finish times of matches and training events over 

the course of a week by day; 
- How the floodlighting cut out times will be managed relative to 

those start and finish times; 
- How the Club will manage adherence to the management plan 

at all times, including a strategy for how to ensure matches 
and training events start and finish on time; and 

- A regime for liaising with local residents in connection with the 
management plan.  

 
The pitch shall at all times thereafter be used solely and strictly in 
accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity given the 
increased level of activity at new hours that would be facilitated by 
the approved floodlights. 
 
 
  

 

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 October 2020 
 
 

 
AP 3 

 

(2) Addition of Condition: 
 

5.  The existing close boarded fence along the western side of the 
football pitch shall   be retained and maintained at is current 
height and location in perpetuity. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity. 

 
Application (B): 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr Russ Taylor (verbal address) and Mr John Stockham 
(written statement read by Principal Democratic Services Officer) – 
members of the public; Mr Mike Butterill (verbal address) and 
Ms Glenda Egerton (verbal address) – agents for application (A) and (B) 
respectively.] 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 20/33    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Rep
[...]
ution unless there are good reasons for the delay. 
Should the agreement under Section 106 of the Act not be completed and signed 
by all relevant parties by 21 February 2021, a report back to the Area 3 Planning 
Committee will be made either updating on progress and making a further 
recommendation or in the alternative the application may be refused under 
powers delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
who will determine the specific reasons for refusal in consultation with the 
Chairman and Ward Members. 
 

 The following conditions: 

1 Approval of details of each phase of the development (if any) comprising the 

layout and appearance of the development, the landscaping of the site, and the 

scale of the development (hereinafter called the "reserved matters") shall be 

obtained from the Local Planning Authority.   

Reason:  No such approval has been given. 

Page 49



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020
   
 

2 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of two years from the date of this 

permission. 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years 

from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, 

whichever is the later.  

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

4 Applications for the approval of the reserved matters shall be in conformity with the 

Parameter Plans referenced Masterplan Principles Plan Ref: EMT – B – 03 Rev A, 

Developable Area Plan Ref: EMT – B – 04 Rev A, Green Infrastructure Open 

Space and Drainage Plan Ref: EMT – B – 05 Rev A, Movement and Circulation 

Plan Ref: EMT – B – 06 Rev A, Building Heights and Frontages Plan Ref: EMT – B 

– 07 Rev A, Character Areas Block Structure and Density Plan Ref: EMT – B – 08 

Rev A received 13 December 2019 and details of the proposed access and 

emergency access (the Proposed Access Arrangement via Kiln Barn Road Plan) 

referenced 182600 – 003 Rev E received 26.02.20. 

Reason:  To ensure that the layout of the proposed development will not result in 

any unacceptable impact on the nearby heritage assets or the wider highway 

network.   

5 Prior to or as part of the first submission pursuant to Condition 1, a scheme 

detailing the phasing of the construction of the development including the means 

of access, layout of buildings, car parking and servicing arrangements, shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

development will be carried out in accordance with the details approved. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the amenity of the locality.  

6 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

contoured site plan and full details of the slab levels at which the dwellings are to 

be constructed and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details.   

Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to assess adequately the impact 

of the development on visual relationship with the nearby heritage assets.   

7 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall be accompanied by a 

scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment.  The scheme shall be in 

Page 50



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020
   
 

conformity with the Green Infrastructure Open Space and Drainage EMT – B – 05 

Rev A received 13 December 2019 and follow the recommendations set out in the 

Arboricultural Report received 13 December 2019.  The scheme shall be approved 

in writing by the Authority Planning Authority and shall be implemented by the 

approved date.  Any trees or plants which within 10 years of planting are removed 

or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 

season with others of similar size and species. 

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity 

8 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall show adequate land to be 

reserved for the parking and turning of vehicles, including visitor parking.  The 

dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until these areas have been 

provided, surfaced and drained in accordance with the approved details.  

Thereafter no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order 

amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so 

shown (other than the erection of a private garage or garages) or in such a 

position as to preclude vehicular access to reserved vehicle parking areas.  

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 

parking or garaging of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 

9 The details submitted pursuant to Condition 1 shall show details of the location 

and number electric vehicle charging points across the development for approval 

by the Local Planning Authority. The charging points shall be installed prior to the 

first occupation of any dwelling to which they serve, and shall thereafter be 

maintained and retained in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To encourage the use of electric vehicles in the interests of mitigating 
climate change in accordance with national objectives. 
 

10 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall show the proposed 

pedestrian and cycle routes within the site, including all works to the existing 

Public Right of Way, and demonstrate how the routes will link to the existing public 

rights of way, particularly links to the south with East Malling and to the north with 

Ditton.  The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until these routes 

have been provided, surfaced and drained in accordance with the approved details 

and shall be retained at all times thereafter. 

Reason:  To promote healthy lifestyles and social connectivity.   

11 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall show arrangements for the 

storage and screening of refuse and recycling to be approved by the Local 

Planning Authority.  Prior to the occupation of each dwelling, the approved 

arrangements shall be implemented in relation to that particular dwelling, and 

retained at all times thereafter.    

Page 51



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020
   
 

Reason:  To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual amenity. 

12 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall incorporate the mitigation 

and enhancement measures detailed in the Ecological Assessment received 13 

December 2019 and the associated addendum dated September 2020.  The 

measures shall be implemented in accordance with a timetable to be approved by 

the Local Planning Authority and retained thereafter.   

Reason:  In the interests of nature conservation and biodiversity. 

13 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall incorporate the mitigation 

measures detailed in the Air Quality Assessment (and associated addendum) and 

Framework Travel Plan received 13 December 2018.  The measures shall be 

implemented in accordance with a timetable to be approved by the Local Planning 

Authority and retained at all times thereafter.   

Reason:  To ensure suitable levels of air quality 

14 The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall show the proposed areas 

of amenity, natural and formal open space, a centrally located Neighbourhood 

Equipped Area of Play and nine Local Areas of Play.  The open space and play 

areas shall be implemented in accordance with a timetable to be approved by the 

Local Planning Authority and retained at all times thereafter.   

Reason:  To ensure suitable levels of open space in the interests of health and 

wellbeing. 

15 Prior to any above ground works, except ground investigations or site survey 

works, arrangements for the management of all construction works shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The management 

arrangements to be submitted shall include (but not necessarily be limited to) the 

following: 

 The days of the week and hours of the day when the construction works will 

be limited to and measured to ensure these are adhered to; 

 Procedures for managing all traffic movements associated with the 

construction works including (but not limited to) the delivery of building 

materials to the site (including the times of the day when those deliveries 

will be permitted to take place and how/where materials will be offloaded 

into the site) and for the management of all other construction related traffic 

and measures to ensure these are adhered to; 

 Procedures for notifying neighbouring properties as to the ongoing 

timetabling of works, the nature of the works and likely their duration, with 

particular reference to any such works which may give rise to noise and 

disturbance and any other regular liaison or information dissemination; and 

Page 52



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020
   
 

 The specific arrangements for the parking of contractor's vehicles within or 

around the site during construction and any external storage of materials or 

plant throughout the construction phase. 

The development shall be undertaken in full compliance with the approved details. 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. 

15 Prior to any above ground works, except ground investigations or site survey 

works, the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, has secured the 

implementation of  

i archaeological field evaluation works i
[...]
nated Land as 

defined under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (or as otherwise 

amended). 

The submitted scheme shall include details of arrangements for responding to any 

discovery of unforeseen contamination during the undertaking hereby permitted. 

Such arrangements shall include a requirement to notify the Local Planning 

Authority in writing of the presence of any such unforeseen contamination along 

with a timetable of works to be undertaken to make the site suitable for its 

approved end use.  

(b) prior to the commencement of the development the relevant approved 

remediation scheme shall be carried out as approved. The Local Planning 

Authority should be given a minimum of two weeks written notification of the 

commencement of the remediation scheme works. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health. 

20 Following completion of the approved remediation strategy, and prior to the first 

occupation of the development, a relevant verification report that scientifically and 

technically demonstrates the effectiveness and completion of the remediation 

scheme at above and below ground level shall be submitted for the information of 

the Local Planning Authority.  

The report shall be undertaken in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 

Agency’s ‘Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 

11’. Where it is identified that further remediation works are necessary, details and 

a timetable of those works shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 

written approval and shall be fully implemented as approved. 

Page 55



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020
   
 

Thereafter, no works shall take place such as to prejudice the effectiveness of the 

approved scheme of remediation. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity, public safety and human health. 

21 None of the dwellings hereby approved shall be occupied until the access from 

Kiln Barn Road, the emergency access, new footway and crossing facility, as 

shown in principle on drawing referenced 182600 – 003 Rev E received 26.02.20, 

have been substantially completed. 

Reason:  The undertaking of the works without the proposed highways 

improvements is likely to result in unacceptable traffic conditions in the 

surrounding area.   

22 The measures for implementation and monitoring arrangements as set out in the 

Framework Travel Plan prepared by Ardent, project reference 182600-11 dated 

December 2018 hereby approved shall be fully adhered to.  

Reason: In the interests of the proper management of traffic and highway safety 

and in order to encourage more sustainable modes of transport to/from the site. 

23 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, arrangements 

for the management of all construction works shall be submitted to and approved 

by the Local Planning Authority.  The management arrangements to be submitted 

shall include (but not necessarily be limited to) the following: 

 The days of the week and hours of the day when the demolition and 

construction works will be limited to and measures to ensure these are 

adhered to; 

 Procedures for managing all traffic movements associated with the 

construction works including (but not limited to) the delivery of building 

materials to the site (including the times of the day when those deliveries will 

be permitted to take place and how/where materials will be offloaded into the 

site) and for the management of all other construction related traffic and 

measures to ensure these are adhered to; and  

 The specific arrangements for the parking of contractor’s vehicles within the 

site during construction and any external storage of materials or plant 

throughout the construction phase. 

The development shall be undertaken in full compliance with the approved details.  

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety in accordance 

with Policy CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. 

 

  

Page 56



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020
   
 

Informatives 
 
1 It is recommended that all developers work with a telecommunication partner or 

subcontractor in the early stages of planning for any new development to make 

sure that Next Generation Access Broadband is a fundamental part of the project. 

Access to superfast broadband should be thought of as an essential utility for all 

new homes and businesses and given the same importance as water or power in 

any development design. Please liaise with a telecom provider to decide the 

appropriate solution for this development and the availability of the nearest 

connection point to high speed broadband. We understand that major 

telecommunication providers are now offering Next Generation Access Broadband 

connections free of charge to the developer. For advice on how to proceed with 

providing access to superfast broadband please contact broadband@kent.gov.uk  

2 The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 

scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 

the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 

Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 

Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 

addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 

to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 

the new properties are ready for occupation. 

3 It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development hereby 

approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents 

where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly 

established in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the
[...]
as shown on drawing number 182600-017A,
will fully mitigate the impact of the proposed developments. This junction improvement scheme
would be delivered by the developer in accordance with a S278 Agreement. 

The applicant has also agreed to provide contributions towards further offsite highway
improvements and bus services/bus journey time improvements for the A20 corridor to further
mitigate their impact.

Additional assessments were requested to check the impact at the A20/Bradbourne Lane
junction. New traffic surveys were completed, and growth factors applied to the surveyed flows

Page 71



to provide 2031 traffic flows. The junction has been modelled for the future scenarios (2031)
both with and without development traffic. Again, scenarios for both with and without the Local
Plan development strategy were assessed. 

The results of the capacity assessment for the A20/Bradbourne Lane junction indicate that the
junction will work within capacity in 2031 in all scenarios modelled. 

Conclusion
Additional information and progress have been made which address the concerns previously
raised and I am sufficiently confident that adequate mitigating measures and contributions
towards planned improvements can be provided to make this development acceptable in terms of
highway impact. I therefore confirm that I do not wish to raise objection subject to the following
conditions:

1. No development shall commence until the planned improvements, being delivered by KCC
Highways to the junction of A20/Mills Road/ Hall Road.are substantially completed.

2. No occupation of development until the improvement to the junction of A20/ Station
Road/New Road are completed. These works to be provided by the developer as shown in
principle on Drawing number 182600-017A in accordance with a S278 Agreement. All
details to be agreed with KCC Highways.

3. Access to the site onto Kiln Barn Road to be provided as indicated on Drawing number
182600-003E and to include the emergency access,
[...]
 this land may have ‘highway rights’ over the topsoil.  Information
about how to clarify the highway boundary can be found at
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-boundary-e
nquiries

The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect
with those approved under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the
applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior
to commencement on site.

Yours sincerely

Louise Rowlands
Principal Transport & Development Planner

Page 73

http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land
http://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land


This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  19 November 2020 

TM/18/02966/OA 
 
Development Site South Of Brampton Field Between Bradbourne Lane And Kiln Barn Road Ditton 
Aylesford Kent  
 
Outline Application: Development of the site to provide up to 300 dwellings (Use Class C3) and provision 
of new access off Kiln Barn Road. All other matters reserved for future consideration 

 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015. 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/18/02966/0A - Development Site South of Brampton Field between Bradbourne Lane and Kiln Barn Road, Ditton
	Annex 1 - KCC
	18.02966.OA Annex 1.1
	18.02966.OA Annex 1.2
	18.02966.

Minutes of the meeting


 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19th November, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr M C Base (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cooper, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Kennedy, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr C J Williams 
 

 Councillors V M C Branson, N J Heslop, H S Rogers and 
N G Stapleton were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 20/34    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Roud declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/18/02966/OA (development site south of Brampton Field) on the 
grounds that a close relative was employed by NIAB/EMR at East 
Malling Research Centre and a member of the public might conclude 
that any decision might be prejudiced by this fact. He withdrew from the 
meeting prior to any discussion and did not vote on the application. 
 

AP3 20/35    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 1 October 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AP3 20/36    DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
circulated in advance of the meeting and published to the website. 
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 November 2020 
 
 

 
AP 2 

 

AP3 20/37    TM/18/02966/0A - DEVELOPMENT SITE SOUTH OF BRAMPTON 
FIELD BETWEEN BRADBOURNE LANE AND KILN BARN ROAD, 
DITTON  
 
Outline Application: Development of the site to provide up to 
300 dwellings (Use Class C3) and provision of new access off Kiln Barn 
Road at Development site south of Brampton Field between Bradbourne 
Lane and Kiln Barn Road, Ditton.  All other matters reserved for future 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That outline planning permission be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report and supplementary report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, subject to the 
following: 
 
(1) the deletion of condition 15 from the main report (regarding the 

requirement for a construction management plan) as this is 
duplicated at condition 23; 
 

(2) the renumbering of conditions 18 to 23 as 18 to 24 to rectify the 
incorrect numbering of conditions in the main report; 
 

(3) the addition of conditions:- 
 
25. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved, the planned improvements being delivered by Kent 
County Council at the junction of A20/Mills Road/Hall Road must 
be substantially completed. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
26. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved, the improvements to the junction of A20/Station 
Road/New Road, Ditton must be completed.  These works are to 
be provided by the developer as shown in principle on Drawing 
number 182600-017A. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
27. The details submitted in pursuance of Condition 1 shall show 
arrangements for the secure storage and screening of bicycles to 
be approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Prior to the 
occupation of each dwelling shown to be served by such storage, 
the approved arrangements shall be implemented in relation to 
that particular dwelling, and retained at all times thereafter. 
Reason: To encourage sustainable modes of transport and 
preserve visual amenity.   
 
 
 
 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 November 2020 
 
 

 
AP 3 

 

(4) the addition of Informatives:- 
 
4. The applicant is strongly encouraged to advise prospective 
occupants of the approved dwellings of the nearby quarrying 
activities and the potential for noise and vibration to be 
experienced as a result of these activities. 
 
5. The applicant is strongly encouraged to liaise with Kent County 
Council Highways and Transportation to fully explore the 
possibility of making amendments to the speed restrictions on 
Kiln Barn Road. 
 
6. The applicant is strongly encouraged, in formulating the 
detailed landscaping strategy for the site, to consider the retention 
of the southern boundary hedge in its entirety and to ensure that 
landscaping along the route of the public footpath is suitably rural 
in character and type. 
 
7. In considering the scheme pursuant to Condition 10 of this 
planning permission, the applicant is requested to fully investigate 
opportunities for upgrading Public Right of Way MR100 to 
become a footpath and cycleway in order to further encourage 
alternative and sustainable modes of transport through and 
around the site and surrounding locality. 
 
8. In designing the detailed layout of the development as 
approved, within the scope of the approved parameter plans, the 
applicant is reminded that the adopted vehicle parking standards 
(IGN3: Residential Parking) do not include garages as recognised 
parking spaces and tandem parking spaces are discouraged. 

 
[Speakers: Verbal statements were made by Mr L Henry (on behalf of 
Ditton Parish Council) and Mr P Baldock, Mr C Clarke, Mr J Bailey, 
Mr A Martin and Mr C Rook (members of the public).  Video or audio 
statements were made by Mrs H Baldock, Mr and Mrs Barden and 
Mr S Jenkins (members of the public).   
 
The following representations were made by written statements and 
read out by the Democratic Services Officers: Aylesford Parish Council 
and Ms J Doorne (member of the public).  The statement of Ms J Doorne 
was made on behalf of 65 local residents living in Brampton Field 
(J Masters, D Schwartz, H Lockyer, N Wines, J Wilson, J & J Sikes, 
M Edwards, Mr & Mrs Hisee, P Stevenson & G Lander, N & E Tabuga, 
S, M and P Spence, C Shanahan, M & K Carter, Mr & Mrs Jobling, 
W & L Lopez, J & M Harrigan, J Doorne and G & K Wiles), 
Cherry Orchard (R Apps), New Road (M Covey and N Carney), 
Scott Close (D & L Lomas), Woodlands Road (A Allies, P Ryan and 
T & P Cook), Acorn Grove (K & C Ridgeway) and Fernleigh Rise 
(L & D Wells) in Ditton and in East Malling (P Aldridge, K & M Barrett, 
A Davies and M & S Yates), Leybourne (D & S Smithson, E Lockyer and 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 November 2020 
 
 

 
AP 4 

 

R & J Brooks), Larkfield (A Dixon, L Mason, Mr & Mrs Paice, L Bobbett, 
J & J Tranter, C Lewis, T Hoad and G McCarthy) and Barming 
(P & L Baker).   
 
Written statements had also been received from Mr R Angel; W Heeley, 
T Lee, Mr E Baldock, Mr D Morrissey, Mr S Soffe, Mr I Smith, 
Mr R Dixon, Mr & Mrs Burr, Mr R Steer, Mr K Wood, Mr J Rush, 
Mr C Shea, S Redmond, G Godden, Mr N Dave, Mr R Ware, 
Mr & Mrs Dean, A Gore, Mr R Zaborski, L Noble, I Pierce, Mr R Jackson, 
L Rush, Mr P Duplock, L Lopez, Mr E Lopez and Mr A Mulcuck.  The 
Principal Democratic Services Officer read out a summary of any points 
raised in these written statements which had not been highlighted by 
other representations. 
 
Mr G Evans (Agent) made a verbal statement on behalf of the 
Applicant.] 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AP3 20/38    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.51 pm 
having commenced at 6.30 pm 

 
 


